

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 149

Thursday 17th October

2024

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[1350]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, MOSTYN MANGAU, as Commissioner of Police, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors in the Office of the Commissioner of Police

So help me God

MOSTYN MANGAU

Sworn before me this eighteenth-day of September 2024.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[1351]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, MOSTYN MANGAU, as Commissioner of Police, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God

MOSTYN MANGAU

Sworn before me this eighteenth-day of September 2024.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

GOVERNOR- GENERAL

[1352]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 116(A)(I)(b) of the Constitution, I, REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

JEAN AROA TAFOA

to be a member of the Teaching Service Commission for a period of three(3) years effective from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand this twenty-fourth- day of September 2024.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[1353]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT (ENTITLEMENTS) COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 69A(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

LAWRENCE HUNUMEME

to be a member of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-fourth-day of September 2024.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

[1354]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

BENJAMIN NEWYEAR

to be a member of the Public Service Commission for a period of three(3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-fourth-day of September 2024.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General of Solomon Islands